YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering You

Sample 1080 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted August 22 - 24, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. In the United States, do you think it should be legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a way that makes it
harder for members of a particular party to elect their preferred candidates?

Should be legal . ... 8%
Should be illegal . ... 67%
N O SUNE . e e e 25%

2. In the United States, do you think federal law currently makes it legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a
way that makes it harder for members of a particular party to elect their preferred candidates?

Legal o 42%
11T = 17%
1N o) T 40%

3. In the United States, do you think it should be legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a way that makes it
harder for members of a particular racial group to elect their preferred candidates?

Should be legal ... 6%
Should be illegal . ... o 71%
1N o) =T 23%

4. In the United States, do you think federal law currently makes it legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a
way that makes it harder for members of a particular racial group to elect their preferred candidates?

Legal o 33%
1= = 27%
I o) =T 40%

5. Which of these best describes who draws legislative districts in your state?

The state legislature ... ..o 43%
An independent COMMISSION ... ...ttt et aeaens 14%
Ot SUIE e e 43%

6. Which of these best describes who you think should draw legislative districts in your state?

The state legislature ... ..o 19%
An independent COMMISSION ... ...ttt 51%
Ot SUNE .t e 29%

7. Do you think the legislative districts in your state have been drawn to...?

Give an advantage to DemOCIatS  ........coiiiiii i e 19%
Give an advantage to Republicans .......... ..o 20%
Not give an advantage to either party ... ... 29%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 32%
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8. Would you prefer for the districts in your state to be drawn to...?

Give an advantage to DEMOCIALS .. ...ttt e 9%
Give an advantage to Republicans ......... ... 11%
Not give an advantage to eitherparty ... 67%
N O SUNE . e 13%

9. Do you know what areas are included in the U.S. House district where you live?
Not asked of Washington, D.C. residents

Yes, definitely ... 14%
YES, TOUGNIY o 34%
O e e 52%

10. Do you think the U.S. House district where you live has been drawn...?
Not asked of Washington, D.C. residents

Completely fairly ... 12%
Somewhat fairly ... 21%
Somewhat Unfairly ... 15%
Completely Unfairly ... 7%
N O SUNE . e 45%

11. Do you think the U.S. House district where you live has been drawn to...?
Not asked of Washington, D.C. residents

Give an advantage to DEMOCIAtS . .....vuiiiiii e 17%
Give an advantage to Republicans ... 17%
Not give an advantage to either party ... 28%
N Ot SUNE . e 39%

12. Across the country, do you think more districts for the U.S. House of Representatives have been drawn to. .. ?

Give an advantage to DemOCratS . .......ooiiiniii e 20%
Give an advantage to Republicans ........ ..o 28%
They are about equal for both parties ... i 18%
N Ot SUNE o e e 34%

13. How big of a problem do you think it is when states draw legislative districts that intentionally favor one party?

1Y = o] o] £ o] =T o 71%
MINOr PrODl M e 20%
NOt @ Problem o 9%
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14. Do you think it is fair or unfair for a state to redraw their districts for the U.S. House of Representatives to
favor one party in elections?

Completely fair ... 4%
SomewWhat fair ... e 6%
Somewhat Unfair . ... 15%
Completely unfair . ... . 53%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 22%

15. If a state redraws their districts for the U.S. House of Representatives to favor one party, do you think it is fair
or unfair for other states to redraw their districts to favor the other party?

Completely fair ..o 18%
SomEeWhat fair 18%
Somewhat Unfair . ... . 13%
Completely unfair ... ... 26%
N Ot SUIE ettt it e e e e e 25%

16. If California redraws its districts to give Democrats an advantage in the U.S. House of Representatives, would
you support or oppose your state redrawing its districts to favor Republicans?

S ONGlY SUPP O e e 15%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT . e 11%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ttt e 10%
S ONGlY OPPOSE .ttt e 37%
N Ot SUIE et e e e 27%

17. If Texas redraws its districts to give Republicans an advantage in the U.S. House of Representatives, would
you support or oppose your state redrawing its districts to favor Democrats?

SHONGlY SUPPOI e e e 18%
SOMEWhaAL SUPPOI . e 13%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE . ittt e 14%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 31%
Ot SUNE e e 24%

18. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat  Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable Don’t know
Greg Abbott 15% 13% 10% 28% 35%
Gavin Newsom 15% 19% 11% 31% 24%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 22 - 24, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.034, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.82.

1080
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1. Partisan Gerrymandering Should be Legal
In the United States, do you think it should be legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a way that makes it harder for members of a particular party to elect

their preferred candidates?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be legal 8% 12% 4% 8% 9% % 8% 8% 11% 6% *
Should be illegal 67% 66% 67% 64% 61% 68% 74% 70% 56% 62% *
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 28% 29% 25% 18% 22% 33% 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Should be legall 8% 5% 7% 12% 4% 12% 8% 7% 7% 6% 11% 9% 6%
Should be illegal 67% 81% 64% 56% 86% 61% 61% 73% 78% 65% 68% 62% 76%
Not sure 25% 14% 29% 31% 10% 27% 31% 21% 15% 29% 21% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,080)  (387) (412) (281)  (458)  (340)  (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440)  (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

2. Partisan Gerrymandering is Legal
In the United States, do you think federal law currently makes it legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a way that makes it harder for members of a

particular party to elect their preferred candidates?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 42% 51% 34% 40% 38% 41% 51% 47% 28% 34% *
llegal 17% 16% 18% 21% 20% 16% 13% 15% 31% 15% *
Not sure 40% 32% 48% 39% 42% 44% 36% 38% 41% 51% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (491) (588) (260) (289) (311) (219) (712) (139) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Legal 42% 47% 35% 45% 48% 46% 31% 45% 64% 42% 48% 36% 50%
llegal 17% 19% 18% 16% 20% 14% 23% 15% 14% 18% 13% 21% 14%
Not sure 40% 34% 47% 39% 32% 39% 46% 40% 22% 40% 40% 43% 37%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,079) (387) (411) (281) (457) (340) (408) (325) (238) (194) (197) (440) (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

3. Racial Gerrymandering Should be Legal
In the United States, do you think it should be legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a way that makes it harder for members of a particular racial group

to elect their preferred candidates?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be legal 6% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 2% 5% 9% 9% *
Should be illegal 71% 71% 71% 71% 65% 70% 79% 74% 67% 59% *
Not sure 23% 22% 24% 22% 27% 24% 18% 21% 24% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (489) (589) (260) (290) (310) (218) (710) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Should be legall 6% 4% 4% 10% 4% 8% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7%
Should be illegal 1% 86% 67% 61% 88% 67% 68% 2% 79% 69% 78% 68% 72%
Not sure 23% 10% 29% 28% 8% 25% 27% 21% 14% 26% 18% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,078) (387) (411) (280) (458) (340) (409) (324) (238) (194) (198) (438) (248)




YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

4. Racial Gerrymandering is Legal
In the United States, do you think federal law currently makes it legal or illegal to draw electoral districts in a way that makes it harder for members of a

particular racial group to elect their preferred candidates?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal 33% 40% 28% 28% 30% 34% 41% 38% 19% 24% *
llegal 27% 29% 25% 32% 29% 23% 25% 24% 38% 28% *
Not sure 40% 32% 48% 41% 41% 43% 33% 38% 43% 49% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (490) (589) (260) (289) (311) (219) (711) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Legal 33% 36% 30% 35% 38% 35% 29% 31% 47% 35% 39% 28% 37%
lllegal 27% 31% 24% 26% 31% 26% 29% 28% 27% 25% 25% 29% 25%
Not sure 40% 33% 47% 39% 31% 38% 43% 40% 26% 40% 36% 43% 38%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (387) (411) (281) (458) (339) (409) (324) (238) (194) (198) (439) (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

5. How Legislative Districts Drawn in Your State
Which of these best describes who draws legislative districts in your state?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The state legislature 43% 49% 37% 37% 36% 42% 57% 48% 30% 35% *
An independent
commission 14% 17% 11% 12% 19% 13% 11% 12% 18% 22% *
Not sure 43% 34% 52% 50% 45% 45% 32% 40% 52% 43% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (488) (588) (260) (289) (309) (218) (709) (140) (153) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The state legislature 43% 45% 35% 49% 48% 51% 42% 42% 46% 41% 50% 43% 38%
An independent
commission 14% 18% 13% 11% 20% 13% 10% 16% 21% 14% 11% 10% 24%
Not sure 43% 38% 51% 39% 32% 36% 48% 42% 32% 44% 39% 47% 38%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,076)  (387) (411) (278)  (457)  (338)  (407) (323) (238) (194) (197) (438)  (247)




YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. How Legislative Districts Should Be Drawn in Your State
Which of these best describes who you think should draw legislative districts in your state?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

The state legislature 19% 20% 18% 18% 23% 18% 18% 18% 25% 22% *
An independent

commission 51% 55% 48% 44% 43% 53% 64% 57% 29% 44% *
Not sure 29% 25% 34% 38% 34% 29% 18% 24% 46% 34% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (490) (586) (259) (290) (308) (219) (711) (137) (153) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Totall Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

The state legislature 19% 14% 15% 29% 12% 29% 21% 18% 15% 17% 17% 22% 18%
An independent

commission 51% 63% 50% 42% 71% 49% 46% 55% 65% 54% 58% 45% 57%
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 29% 17% 22% 33% 27% 20% 29% 25% 34% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (385) (411) (280) (457) (339) (407) (323) (238) (193) (196) (439) (248)




YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Party Favored by Your State
Do you think the legislative districts in your state have been drawn to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Give an advantage to

Democrats 19% 23% 16% 18% 16% 22% 19% 21% 14% 17% *
Give an advantage to

Republicans 20% 20% 19% 16% 20% 18% 25% 20% 24% 16% *
Not give an advantage to

either party 29% 30% 29% 29% 28% 28% 34% 29% 26% 31% *
Not sure 32% 27% 37% 37% 37% 32% 23% 30% 36% 36% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Give an advantage to

Democrats 19% 11% 18% 28% 7% 35% 17% 23% 22% 40% 22% 8% 24%
Give an advantage to

Republicans 20% 31% 17% 12% 36% 13% 19% 17% 28% 6% 20% 28% 12%
Not give an advantage to

either party 29% 34% 26% 29% 35% 29% 28% 32% 26% 28% 24% 29% 35%
Not sure 32% 25% 39% 31% 22% 23% 37% 28% 23% 26% 34% 34% 30%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,080) (387) (412) (281) (458) (340) (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440) (248)




YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. Party Should Be Favored by Your State
Would you prefer for the districts in your state to be drawn to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Give an advantage to

Democrats 9% 7% 10% 15% 12% 8% 2% % 13% 14% *
Give an advantage to

Republicans 11% 14% 9% 11% 14% 11% 10% 14% 5% 9% *
Not give an advantage to

either party 67% 70% 64% 57% 57% 70% 81% 70% 58% 58% *
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 16% 18% 12% 8% 10% 24% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (491) (588) (259) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (152) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Give an advantage to

Democrats 9% 21% 6% 1% 15% 1% 6% 11% 14% 14% 9% 8% 7%
Give an advantage to

Republicans 11% 2% 5% 28% 1% 23% 13% 9% 12% 14% 12% 12% 8%
Not give an advantage to

either party 67% 71% 68% 61% 80% 67% 66% 68% 67% 60% 67% 64% 76%
Not sure 13% 7% 21% 11% 4% 9% 16% 12% % 12% 11% 17% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (386) (412) (281) (457) (340) (409) (324) (238) (194) (198) (439) (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Aware of Your District Boundaries
Do you know what areas are included in the U.S. House district where you live?
Not asked of Washington, D.C. residents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, definitely 14% 19% 10% 13% 15% 14% 15% 16% 12% 7% *
Yes, roughly 34% 38% 31% 31% 27% 37% 40% 38% 26% 24% *
No 52% 43% 60% 57% 58% 49% 45% 47% 63% 68% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,072) (488) (584) (259) (285) (310) (218) (708) (137) (153) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, definitely 14% 17% 13% 13% 21% 16% 7% 19% 19% 15% 15% 13% 15%
Yes, roughly 34% 40% 29% 34% 45% 42% 28% 34% 49% 31% 35% 34% 36%
No 52% 44% 58% 53% 35% 42% 64% 47% 32% 54% 50% 53% 49%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,072) (383) (409) (280) (454) (338) (408) (320) (236) (194) (198) (432) (248)




YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10. Your District Fair

Do you think the U.S. House district where you live has been drawn...?

Not asked of Washington, D.C. residents

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Completely fairly 12% 15% 9% 9% 10% 12% 15% 14% 4% 11% *
Somewhat fairly 21% 25% 17% 25% 19% 22% 19% 20% 17% 23% *
Somewhat unfairly 15% 17% 14% 14% 13% 15% 19% 15% 23% 11% *
Completely unfairly 7% 8% 5% 3% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% *

Not sure 45% 34% 54% 49% 48% 44% 39% 44% 48% 51% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,071) (488) (583) (258) (285) (310) (218) (708) (136) (153) (74)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Completely fairly 12% 13% 6% 17% 14% 16% 10% 13% 17% 12% 10% 14% 10%
Somewhat fairly 21% 24% 17% 22% 26% 25% 15% 22% 28% 20% 22% 19% 25%
Somewhat unfairly 15% 19% 17% 11% 18% 15% 16% 14% 20% 18% 14% 16% 14%
Completely unfairly 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8%
Not sure 45% 3% 53% 43% 35% 35% 52% 43% 27% 45% 47% 45% 42%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,071) (383) (408) (280) (454) (338) (407) (320) (236) (194) (198) (431) (248)
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August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Party Favored by Your District
Do you think the U.S. House district where you live has been drawn to...?
Not asked of Washington, D.C. residents
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Give an advantage to
Democrats 17% 23% 11% 16% 14% 19% 18% 19% 7% 13% *
Give an advantage to
Republicans 17% 18% 16% 21% 19% 12% 17% 16% 26% 17% *
Not give an advantage to
either party 28% 31% 25% 25% 25% 27% 35% 27% 28% 29% *
Not sure 39% 28% 48% 39% 42% 42% 30% 39% 38% 40% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,069) (487) (582) (259) (284) (309) (217) (706) (137) (153) (73)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Give an advantage to
Democrats 17% 11% 16% 24% 6% 30% 14% 18% 21% 28% 20% 8% 23%
Give an advantage to
Republicans 17% 26% 15% 10% 29% 10% 16% 15% 25% 7% 14% 25% 11%
Not give an advantage to
either party 28% 33% 24% 27% 35% 28% 25% 28% 32% 27% 26% 28% 31%
Not sure 39% 30% 45% 40% 29% 32% 45% 39% 22% 39% 40% 40% 35%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,069)  (382) (408) (279) (453) (337) (407) (319) (236) (194) (196) (431) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12. Party Favored in U.S. House
Across the country, do you think more districts for the U.S. House of Representatives have been drawn to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Give an advantage to

Democrats 20% 24% 16% 11% 20% 23% 25% 25% 11% 11% *
Give an advantage to

Republicans 28% 25% 30% 31% 26% 25% 29% 25% 35% 28% *
They are about equal for

both parties 18% 22% 14% 20% 17% 16% 19% 17% 18% 19% *
Not sure 34% 29% 39% 38% 37% 35% 27% 33% 36% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,080) (491) (589) (260) (290) (311) (219) (712) (140) (153) (75)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Give an advantage to

Democrats 20% 6% 15% 39% 5% 42% 18% 23% 23% 27% 19% 18% 21%
Give an advantage to

Republicans 28% 53% 24% % 56% 9% 23% 25% 38% 24% 26% 29% 29%
They are about equal for

both parties 18% 18% 16% 20% 16% 21% 21% 19% 14% 13% 19% 18% 19%
Not sure 34% 23% 44% 34% 23% 29% 37% 33% 24% 36% 35% 35% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,080) (387) (412) (281) (458) (340) (409) (325) (238) (194) (198) (440) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13. Problem Drawing Districts Favoring One Party
How big of a problem do you think it is when states draw legislative districts that intentionally favor one party?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Major problem 71% 69% 73% 65% 67% 2% 78% 2% 68% 64% *
Minor problem 20% 19% 21% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 17% 28% *
Not a problem 9% 12% 6% 15% 12% % 2% % 15% 8% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (490) (586) (260) (289) (309) (218) (710) (139) (152) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Major problem 71% 86% 69% 57% 89% 63% 68% 72% 76% 72% 70% 66% 79%
Minor problem 20% 11% 19% 31% 9% 30% 20% 22% 18% 24% 24% 21% 14%
Not a problem 9% 3% 11% 12% 1% 7% 12% 5% 6% 4% 6% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,076) (384) (412) (280) (455) (339) (408) (322) (238) (194) (197) (438) (247)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14. Gerrymandering Fair
Do you think it is fair or unfair for a state to redraw their districts for the U.S. House of Representatives to favor one party in elections?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely fair 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% *
Somewhat fair 6% 8% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 10% 3% *
Somewhat unfair 15% 16% 14% 15% 16% 16% 14% 15% 14% 18% *
Completely unfair 53% 53% 54% 53% 46% 54% 61% 57% 45% 45% *
Not sure 22% 18% 25% 23% 24% 22% 18% 20% 27% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (491) (588) (260) (289) (311) (219) (711) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Completely fair 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4%
Somewhat fair 6% 3% 4% 11% 2% 12% 6% % 5% 5% % 5% 7%
Somewhat unfair 15% 10% 14% 21% 9% 23% 17% 15% 15% 18% 14% 17% 9%
Completely unfair 53% 74% 51% 37% 80% 40% 49% 55% 62% 53% 59% 46% 63%
Not sure 22% 11% 28% 26% 8% 20% 26% 19% 14% 23% 17% 26% 17%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079) (386) (412) (281) (458) (340) (408) (325) (238) (194) (197) (440) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering

August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

15. Tit-for-Tat Gerrymandering Fair
If a state redraws their districts for the U.S. House of Representatives to favor one party, do you think it is fair or unfair for other states to redraw their districts

to favor the other party?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely fair 18% 19% 17% 17% 16% 20% 19% 19% 17% 15% *
Somewhat fair 18% 21% 15% 21% 21% 14% 19% 16% 17% 25% *
Somewhat unfair 13% 14% 11% 14% 11% 15% 11% 14% 10% 12% *
Completely unfair 26% 25% 27% 18% 23% 27% 35% 29% 24% 16% *
Not sure 25% 20% 29% 30% 29% 24% 16% 22% 32% 32% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (488) (588) (260) (288) (310) (218) (708) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Completely fair 18% 28% 15% 12% 33% 14% 13% 20% 25% 20% 19% 17% 19%
Somewhat fair 18% 22% 17% 16% 19% 20% 18% 20% 17% 14% 19% 18% 21%
Somewhat unfair 13% 8% 13% 18% 8% 17% 17% 9% 15% 13% 12% 13% 13%
Completely unfair 26% 26% 25% 28% 27% 28% 27% 28% 24% 25% 34% 24% 24%
Not sure 25% 17% 30% 26% 13% 21% 25% 23% 18% 28% 17% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,076) (387) (409) (280) (457) (339) (405) (325) (238) (194) (195) (439) (248)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

16. Tit-for-Tat Against Democratic Gerrymander in California
If California redraws its districts to give Democrats an advantage in the U.S. House of Representatives, would you support or oppose your state redrawing

its districts to favor Republicans?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 15% 18% 12% 9% 12% 18% 19% 16% 11% 13% *
Somewhat support 11% 14% 9% 9% 13% 12% 10% 11% 17% 12% *
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 11% 12% 8% 12% 10% 11% 14% 6% *
Strongly oppose 37% 36% 37% 37% 36% 32% 44% 39% 26% 34% *
Not sure 27% 22% 32% 34% 32% 27% 17% 23% 33% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,078) (491) (587) (260) (289) (310) (219) (711) (139) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 15% 9% 10% 25% 9% 26% 12% 15% 18% 21% 10% 15% 13%
Somewhat support 11% 8% 12% 14% 7% 16% 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 12% 10%
Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 9% 13% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 37% 52% 32% 27% 57% 27% 34% 39% 42% 34% 41% 34% 40%
Not sure 27% 19% 37% 25% 16% 19% 33% 22% 18% 25% 23% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,078)  (386)  (411)  (281)  (458)  (340) (408) (324) (238) (194) (198) (438)  (248)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

17. Tit-for-Tat Against Republican Gerrymander in Texas
If Texas redraws its districts to give Republicans an advantage in the U.S. House of Representatives, would you support or oppose your state redrawing its

districts to favor Democrats?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 18% 18% 18% 16% 19% 19% 19% 18% 15% 22% *
Somewhat support 13% 17% 9% 19% 11% 13% 10% 12% 16% 15% *
Somewhat oppose 14% 15% 14% 15% 15% 11% 17% 15% 14% 11% *
Strongly oppose 31% 32% 30% 22% 26% 34% 38% 36% 24% 17% *
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 28% 28% 23% 15% 19% 31% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,076) (489) (587) (259) (288) (310) (219) (710) (140) (152) (74)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 18% 35% 13% 8% 39% 9% 14% 23% 23% 21% 17% 15% 25%
Somewhat support 13% 18% 14% 8% 16% 9% 12% 11% 16% 12% 13% 12% 16%
Somewhat oppose 14% 12% 13% 18% 11% 18% 14% 18% 10% 11% 14% 16% 13%
Strongly oppose 31% 20% 29% 43% 23% 46% 33% 28% 35% 35% 35% 31% 23%
Not sure 24% 15% 31% 23% 12% 18% 28% 20% 15% 21% 21% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,076)  (386)  (409)  (281)  (457)  (340) (406) (325) (238) (194) (198) (438)  (246)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

18A. Favorability of Public Figures — Greg Abbott

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 15% 16% 13% 4% 12% 18% 21% 18% 3% 12% *
Somewhat favorable 13% 18% 8% 14% 11% 13% 14% 14% 11% 12% *
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 8% 9% 13% 8% 9% 8% 13% 12% *
Very unfavorable 28% 28% 28% 27% 27% 26% 32% 28% 30% 26% *
Don’t know 35% 27% 43% 45% 37% 36% 22% 32% 43% 38% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,077) (491) (586) (260) (290) (309) (218) (711) (138) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very favorable 15% 2% 6% 36% 1% 38% 12% 16% 18% 14% 13% 16% 14%
Somewhat favorable 13% 6% 12% 20% 5% 26% 15% 13% 12% 18% 11% 14% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 14% 6% 10% 8% 10% 10% 8% 4% 7% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 28% 54% 25% 6% 62% % 23% 27% 39% 25% 33% 27% 27%
Don’t know 35% 29% 43% 31% 22% 21% 40% 34% 23% 39% 36% 33% 35%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,077)  (385)  (411)  (281)  (456)  (340) (408) (323) (238) (194) (197) (439)  (247)
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YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens YOU

18B. Favorability of Public Figures — Gavin Newsom

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 15% 12% 18% 9% 16% 15% 19% 12% 22% 22% *
Somewhat favorable 19% 26% 13% 24% 19% 17% 18% 19% 20% 19% *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 12% 19% 11% 8% 8% 11% 12% 10% *
Very unfavorable 31% 37% 25% 15% 22% 40% 41% 38% 9% 19% *
Don’t know 24% 16% 32% 33% 31% 20% 14% 20% 38% 30% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,079) (491) (588) (260) (290) (311) (218) (711) (140) (153) (75)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very favorable 15% 33% 9% 4% 35% 4% 11% 18% 19% 16% 12% 12% 24%
Somewhat favorable 19% 32% 21% 4% 37% 8% 14% 20% 29% 16% 20% 17% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 13% 8% 10% 11% 10% 13% 12% 10% 13% 12% 8%
Very unfavorable 31% 5% 26% 61% 5% 64% 34% 30% 29% 35% 31% 31% 27%
Don’t know 24% 18% 31% 23% 12% 13% 32% 19% 11% 23% 25% 28% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,079)  (387)  (411)  (281)  (458) (340) (408) (325) (238) (194) (197) (440)  (248)




YouGov Survey: Gerrymandering
August 22 - 24, 2025 - 1080 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 22 - 24, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 5.034, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.82.

1080
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.

You
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